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2011 Final Distribution Rates 
 
Following the Régie’s decision D-2010-147, the Company has designed distribution rates to   
recover a distribution revenue requirement of $22,175,100 with a sufficiency of $1,242,200 as 
compared to the existing D-2009-151 rates.  The distribution rates are effective January 1, 2011. 
The rates are designed in accordance to the evidence filed at exhibits GI-38, document 1 and GI-
39, document 1 and incorporate the findings of the Régie’s decision D-2010-147: 
 

• Elimination of the DSM shared saving mechamism (SSM) proposal; 
• Elimination of the Fonds CASEP proposal; 
• Reduction in DSM budget; 
• Reduction in ROE to 9.10%; 
• Changes to the forecast annual volumes for Rates 1, 2 and 9. 

 
The exhibits supporting the 2011 distribution rates and the resulting revenue to cost ratios can be 
found at exhibits GI-39, documents 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 and GI-38, document 2, revised on 
December 8, 2010 following the decision D-2010-147.  The revenue sufficiency of $1,242,200 
results in the following average rate decrease for each rate class: 
 

Sales 
Service  T‐Service 

Rate 1  ‐2.1%  ‐3.7% 
Rate 2  ‐2.2%  ‐3.3% 
Rate 3  ‐1.1%  ‐2.3% 
Rate 5  ‐0.7%  ‐1.8% 
Rate 9   ‐0.3%  ‐0.8% 

 
 
The Company maintained the revenue to costs ratios as depicted in the original filing at exhibit 
GI-38 document 2, however, the outcome from the decision D-2010-147 improves the revenue to 
cost ratios slightly for Rate 1 from 1.47 to 1.46 and for Rate 9 from 1.39 to 1.28.   
 
 
 
 
 

  Requête 3724-2010 
  D-2010-147 



 
Gazifère Inc. 

Impact on Gazifère’s Rates resulting from the Decision D-2010-147 
Cause tarifaire 2011 (Phase IV) 

 
 

Original : 2010-12-08  GI-48 
  Document 1 
  Page 2 de 2 
  Requête 3724-2010 
  D-2010-147 

January 1, 2011 Commodity, Load Balancing, Transportation and Distribution Rates 
 
In addition to the 2011 final distribution rates, the Company has designed rates to reflect the 
impact of the gas cost consequences stemming from the approval of the 2011 volumetric 
forecast, contract demand and lost and unaccounted for gas forecast.   The impact of the gas cost 
changes results in a revenue sufficiency of ($32,800) for a total sufficiency (distribution 
sufficiency plus gas cost sufficiency) of $1,275,100 effective January 1, 2011.  The ($32,800) is 
based on October 1, 2010 Rate 200 gas costs.  The derivation of the $(32,800) is presented in 
evidence at exhibit GI-40, document 1, revised on December 8, 2010 following the Régie’s 
decision D-2010-147. The rates including the October gas costs resulting from the decision D-
2010-147 can be found at exhibit GI-48, document 4. 
 
The Company will be filing a QRAM application to reflect new gas costs which will be effective 
on January 1, 2011.  The rates including the decision D-2010-147 and the effects of the 
January 1, 2011 gas costs will be implemented in the first billing cycle in January 2011.  
 



Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 Col. 8 Col. 9 Col. 10 Col. 11 Col. 12 Col. 13 Col. 14 Col. 15

 Revenues  D-2009-151 - October 2010 Pass-On (Sufficiency)/Deficiency Proposed Revenues D-2010-147

Item Rate Gas Supply Gas Supply Gas Supply Gas Supply Gas Supply Gas Supply
No. No. Distribution Load Bal. Transportation Commodity Total Distribution Load Bal. Transportation Commodity Total Distribution Load Bal. Transportation Commodity Total

 1. Rate 1 7,294.1 2,505.2 2,567.7 7,718.4 20,085.4 (471.1) (17.6) (0.4) 5.4 (483.6) 6,823.1 2,487.6 2,567.4 7,723.8 19,601.8

 2. Rate 2 15,267.6 3,460.5 3,672.4 11,038.9 33,439.4 (735.6) (24.5) (0.5) 7.8 (752.8) 14,532.1 3,436.0 3,671.9 11,046.7 32,686.6

 3. Rate 3 35.5 7.5 22.6 68.2 133.8 (1.5) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (1.7) 34.0 7.4 22.6 68.1 132.1

 4. Rate 4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 5. Rate 5 495.0 168.5 0.0 0.0 663.5 (25.5) (1.7) 0.0 0.0 (27.2) 469.5 166.8 0.0 0.0 636.3

 6. Rate 9 325.1 93.0 0.0 0.0 418.1 (8.6) (1.2) 0.0 0.0 (9.8) 316.5 91.8 0.0 0.0 408.3

 7. TOTAL 23,417.3 6,234.6 6,262.8 18,825.4 54,740.2 (1,242.2) (45.1) (0.9) 13.2 (1,275.1) (1)   22,175.2 6,189.5 6,261.9 18,838.6 53,465.1 (2)  

Notes : (1)       Equals ($1,242,200) (see GI-35, document 1, page 1 of 1, line 5, revised on December 8, 2010 following the decision D-2010-147)
minus ($32,800) (see GI-40, document 1, page 1 of 1, line 18, revised on December 8, 2010 following the decision D-2010-147).

(2)       Corresponds to $22,175.1 (see GI-35, document 1, page 1 of 1, line 1, revised on December 8, 2010 following the decision D-2010-147)
plus the cost of gas based on the October 1, 2010 Rate 200 of $31,290 (see GI-40, document 2, page 1 of 1, line 30, column 13, revised on December 8, 2010).

GAZIFÈRE INC.
PROPOSED REVENUE RECOVERY BY RATE CLASS ($000)

JANUARY 1, 2011 WITH OCTOBER 1, 2010 RATE 200
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GAZIFÈRE INC
CALCULATION OF GAS SUPPLY,  LOAD BALANCING AND TRANSPORTATION COSTS BY RATE CLASS  

Item Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
No. Description Total  1  2  3  5  9

GAS SUPPLY ALLOCATION ($000)
1.1   Annual Commodity - Cost of Service 18,794.4 7,705.7 11,020.7 68.0 0.0 0.0
1   Total Gas Supply - Cost of Service 18,794.4 7,705.7 11,020.7 68.0 0.0 0.0

2.1   Annual Commodity - Return on Rate Base 44.2 18.1 25.9 0.2 0.0 0.0
2   Total Gas Supply - Return on Rate Base 44.2 18.1 25.9 0.2 0.0 0.0

3 Total Commodity 18,838.6 7,723.8 11,046.7 68.1 0.0 0.0

LOAD BALANCING ALLOCATION ($000)
4.1   Transmission - Cost of Service 4,158.8 1,697.1 2,247.4 6.3 144.4 63.7
4.2   Storage - Cost of Service 2,001.9 779.4 1,174.4 1.1 20.6 26.4
4   Total Load Balancing - Cost of Service 6,160.7 2,476.5 3,421.7 7.3 165.0 90.1

5.1   Transmission - Return on Rate Base 24.2 9.2 11.5 0.1 1.8 1.6
5.2   Storage - Return on Rate Base 4.7 1.8 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.1
5   Total Load Balancing - Return on Rate Base 28.9 11.1 14.3 0.1 1.8 1.6

6 Total Load Balancing 6,189.5 2,487.6 3,436.0 7.4 166.8 91.8

7 Transportation 6,261.9 2,567.4 3,671.9 22.6 0.0 0.0

January 1, 2011 with October 1, 2010 Rate 200

7 Transportation 6,261.9 2,567.4 3,671.9 22.6 0.0 0.0

UNIT GAS COSTS (Cents/m3)

8 Gas Supply Unit Rate 15.48 15.48 15.48 15.48 15.48 15.48

9 Load Balancing Unit Rate 3.86 4.11 4.81 1.68 1.18 0.67

10 Transportation Unit Rate 5.15 5.15 5.15 5.15 5.15 5.15
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January 1, 2011
ITEM October 1, 2010 Rates with
NO. DESCRIPTION Final Pass-On October 1, 2010

Rates Proposed Rate 200
D-2009-151 Adjustment D-2010-147

col.1 col.2 col.3
Rate 1:

1 Monthly Fixed Charge ($) 17.13 0.00 17.13

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
2 from 0 to 100 m³ 20.47 -1.15 19.32
3 from  100   to   320 m³ 19.35 -1.08 18.27
4 from  320   to  1,000 m³ 18.24 -1.00 17.24
5 from 1,000   to  3,200 m³ 17.09 -0.92 16.17
6 from 3,200   to 10,000 m³ 14.88 -0.76 14.12
7 in excess of 10,000 m³ 13.19 -0.64 12.55

8 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

9 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Rate 2:

10 Monthly Fixed Charge ($) 10.05 0.00 10.05

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
11 from    0   to   50 m³ 21.56 -1.14 20.42
12 from    50  to   100 m³ 20.96 -1.10 19.86
13 from  100   to   320 m³ 20.35 -1.06 19.29
14 from  320   to  1,000 m³ 19.75 -1.01 18.74
15 in excess of 1,000 m³ 19.14 -0.97 18.17

16 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

Gazifere Inc.
Summary of Proposed Rate Change by Rate Class

Rate Case 2011 (Phase IV)

17 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Rate 3:

18 Monthly Fixed Charge: 20.68 0.00 20.68
    (¢/m³ of the subscribed volume)

Delivery Charge (¢/m³): 8.74 -0.36 8.38
19 For all volumes delivered

20 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

21 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Rate 4:

22 Monthly Fixed Charge: 20.94 0.00 20.94
    (¢/m³ of the subscribed volume)

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
23 Load factor less or equal to 70% 6.85 -0.24 6.61
24 Load factor higher than 70% 5.80 -0.19 5.61

25 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

26 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48
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January 1, 2011
ITEM October 1, 2010 Rates with
NO. DESCRIPTION Final Pass-On October 1, 2010

Rates Proposed Rate 200
D-2009-151 Adjustment D-2010-147

col.1 col.2 col.3

Gazifere Inc.
Summary of Proposed Rate Change by Rate Class

Rate Case 2011 (Phase IV)

Rate 5:

27 Monthly Fixed Charge: 31.76 0.00 31.76
    (¢/m³ of the subscribed volume)

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
28 For all volumes delivered 3.34 -0.19 3.15

29 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

30 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Rate 6:

31 Monthly Fixed Charge: 20.94 0.00 20.94
    (¢/m³ of the subscribed volume)

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
32      Maximum 3.46 -0.12 3.34
33      Minimum 0.44 -0.02 0.42

34 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

35 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Rate 7:

Monthly Fixed Charge 21 42 0 00 21 42Monthly Fixed Charge 21.42 0.00 21.42
Delivery Charge (¢/m³):

36 from    0   to   100 m³ 21.61 -1.23 20.38
37 from  100   to   320 m³ 20.48 -1.16 19.32
38 from  320   to  1,000 m³ 19.36 -1.08 18.28
39 from 1,000   to  3,200 m³ 18.25 -1.00 17.25
40 from 3,200   to 10,000 m³ 16.01 -0.84 15.17
41 in excess of 10,000 m³ 14.32 -0.72 13.60

42 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

43 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Tarif 8:

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
44    Maximum 9.27 -0.37 8.90
45    Minimum 1.66 -0.05 1.61

46 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

47 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48

Tarif 9:

48 Monthly Fixed Charge: 3.15 0.00 3.15
    (¢/m³ times the maximum daily volume)

Delivery Charge (¢/m³):
49 from    0   to 1,000,000 m³ 2.26 -0.07 2.19
50 in excess of 1,000,000 m³ 2.09 -0.07 2.02

51 Transportation Charge 5.15 -0.00 5.15

52 Gas Supply Charge 15.47 0.01 15.48
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GAZIFÈRE INC.
OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE RATE

RATE CASE 2011 (Phase IV)

Average Proposed
unit rate Unit rate

of last block of load balancing of other
Line the proposed rate 1) ( rate (2) components
no Description ¢/m3 ¢/m3 ¢/m3

1 2 3=1+2

1 Billing of the deficiency in minimum and annual volume

2 Rate 3 13.53 -6.70 6.83

3 Rate 4

4      load factor less
     or equal to 70% 11.76 -5.91 5.85

5      load factor higher than 70% 10.76 -5.91 4.85

6 Rate 5 8.30 -6.63 1.67

7 Rate 9 7.17 -6.17 1.00

8
Maximum charge on a prorated basis of any annual
minimum bill incurred by Gazifère

9 Rate 3 13.53 s/o  13.53

10 Rate 4

11      load factor less 11.76 s/o  11.76
     or equal to 70%

12      load factor higher than 70% 10.76 s/o  10.76

13 Rate 5 8.30 s/o  8.30

14 Rate 9 7.17 s/o  7.17

Notes:
(1) Average Unit Rate = Last Block of Delivery Charge + Transportation rate per proposed rates included in exhibit GI-48, document 4.
(2) Unit Load Balancing Rate = (Allocated Load Balancing and Transportation Costs including Return & Taxes by Rate Class/Volume
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January 2011 with October 2010 Gas Costs (D-2010-147)

Line No. Unit rate Total Unit rate Total  Variance 
cents/m3 $ '000 cents/m3 $ '000 $'000 %(1)

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6
Rate 1

1.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 7,718                        15.48 7,724              5                     0.0%
1.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 4.14 2,505                        4.11 2,488              (18)                  0.0%
1.3 Transportation 5.15 2,568                        5.15 2,567              (0)                    0.0%
1.4 Distribution 12.06 7,294                        11.28 6,823              (471)                -6.5%
1.0 Total 36.82 20,085                      36.02 19,602            (484)                -2.2%

Rate 2

2.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 11,039                      15.48 11,047            8                     0.0%
2.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 4.84 3,461                        4.81 3,436              (25)                  0.0%
2.3 Transportation 5.15 3,672                        5.15 3,672              (1)                    0.0%
2.4 Distribution 21.37 15,268                      20.34 14,532            (736)                -4.8%
2.0 Total 46.83 33,439                      45.78 32,687            (753)                -2.3%

Rate 3

3.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 68                             15.48 68                   0                     0.0%
3.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 1.70 7                               1.68 7                     (0)                    0.0%
3.3 Transportation 5.15 23                             5.15 23                   (0) 0.0%
3.4 Distribution 8.06 35                             7.72 34                   (2) -4.3%
3.0 Total 30.38 134                           30.03 132                 (2)                    -1.2%

Rate 4

4.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 -                            15.48 -                  -                  0.0%
4.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 2.16 -                            2.16 -                  -                  0.0%
4.3 Transportation 5.15 -                            5.15 -                  0.0%
4.4 Distribution 5.93 -                          5.93 -                 -                 0.0%

Gazifère Inc.
Unit Rates and Revenues by Component and Rate Class

2011 Rate Case (Phase IV)

D-2009-151 - October 1/10 Pass On

4.0 Total 28.70 0.00 28.71 0.00 -                  0.0%

Rate 5

5.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 -                            15.48 -                  -                  0.0%
5.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 1.19 169                           1.18 167                 (2)                    0.0%
5.3 Transportation 5.15 -                            5.15 -                  0.0%
5.4 Distribution 3.50 495                           3.32 469                 (26)                  -5.2%
5.0 Total 25.30 664 25.12 636 (27)                  -0.7%

Rate 9

6.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 -                            15.48 -                  -                  0.0%
6.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 0.68 93                             0.67 92                   (1)                    0.0%
6.3 Transportation 5.15 -                            5.15 -                  0.0%
6.4 Distribution 2.38 325                           2.31 317                 (9)                    -2.6%
6.0 Total 23.68 418 23.61 408 (10)                  -0.3%

Gazifère Total

7.1 Gas Supply Commodity 15.47 18,825                      15.48 18,839            13                   0.0%
7.2 Gas Supply Load Balancing 3.89 6,235                        3.86 6,190              (45)                  0.0%
7.3 Transportation 5.15 6,263                        5.15 6,262              (1)                    0.0%
7.4 Distribution 14.62 23,417                      13.84 22,175            (1,242)             -5.3%
7.0 Total 39.13 54,740                      38.33 53,465            (1,275)             -2.0%

Note:
(1) The % variance depicts the change in the unit rates.
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